MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1909

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842

AUGUSTA
KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT
1909

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1909

Chapter 266.

Resolve in favor of Navigation on Lewy, Long and Big Lakes.

Navigation on Lewy, Long and Big Lakes, in favor of. Resolved, that there be and hereby is appropriated the sum of one hundred and fifty dollars, for buoys and replacing buoys to be laid out under the steamboat inspectors direction.

Approved March 29, 1909,

Chapter 267.

Resolve laying a tax on the Counties of the State for the years nineteen hundred and nine and nineteen hundred and ten.

County Tax for 1909 and 1910. Whereas, the appropriations called for in this resolve are immediately necessary for the preservation of the public health and safety, and in the opinion of this legislature constitutes an emergency as contemplated by the constitution, be it therefore

Resolved, that the sum annexed to the counties in the following schedule is hereby granted as a tax on each county respectively to be appropriated, assessed, collected and applied to the purpose of paying the debts and necessary expenses of the same and for other purposes of law. For the year one thousand nine hundred and nine.

Androscoggin, forty thousand dollars,	\$ 40,000
Aroostook, fifty thousand dollars,	50,000
Cumberland, one hundred and nine thousand dollars,	109,000
Franklin, sixteen thousand, three hundred and fifty	
dollars,	16,350
Hancock, thirty thousand, seven hundred dollars,	30,700
Kennebec, fifty-four thousand, five hundred and	
twenty-five dollars,	54,525
Knox, twenty-two thousand dollars,	22,000
Lincoln, thirteen thousand, three hundred dollars,	13,300
Oxford, thirty thousand dollars,	30,000
Penobscot, fifty thousand dollars,	50,000
Piscataquis, sixteen thousand dollars,	16,000
Sagadahoc, seventeen thousand, four hundred dol-	
lars,	17,400
Somerset, thirty-five thousand dollars,	35,000
Waldo, sixteen thousand, three hundred and eighty-	
five dollars,	16,385
Washington, forty thousand dollars,	40,000
York, forty thousand dollars,	40,000

And for the year one thousand nine hundred and ten.	
Androscoggin, forty thousand dollars,	6 40,000
Aroostook, fifty thousand dollars,	50,000
Cumberland, one hundred and nine thousand dollars,	109,000
Franklin, sixteen thousand three hundred and fifty dol-	
lars,	16,350
Hancock, thirty thousand seven hundred dollars,	30,700
Kennebec, fifty-four thousand five hundred and twen-	
ty-five dollars,	54,525
Knox, twenty-two thousand dollars,	22,000
Lincoln, thirteen thousand three hundred dollars,	13,300
Oxford, thirty thousand dollars,	30,000
Penobscot, fifty thousand dollars,	50,000
Piscataquis, sixteen thousand dollars,	16,000
Sagadahoc, seventeen thousand four hundred dollars,	17,400
Somerset, thirty-five thousand dollars,	35,000
Waldo, sixteen thousand three hundred and eighty-	
five dollars,	16,385
Washington, forty thousand dollars,	40,000
York, forty thousand dollars,	40,000
In view of the emergency cited in the preamble of	this re-
solve, this resolve shall take effect when approved.	

Approved March 30, 1909.

Chapter 268.

Resolve authorizing the State Land Agent to sell certain lots in the towns of Saint Agatha and Madawaska in Aroostook County.

Resolved, that the land agent of the state of Maine be, and he is authorized to sell for cash at public auction after public notice of thirty days, lots numbered ninety-four, ninety-five, ninety-six, ninety-seven, ninety-eight, ninety-nine, one hundred, one hundred one, one hundred two, one hundred three, one hundred four, one hundred five, one hundred six, one hundred seven, one hundred eight and one hundred ten in township numbered eighteen, range five, west of the east line of the state; and also lots numbered one hundred eight, one hundred nine, one hundred ten, one hundred sixty, and one hundred sixty-one in township numbered eighteen, range four, west of the east line of the state.

Land Agent au-thorized to sell certain lots in towns of Saint Ag-atha and Madawaska.

Provided, however, that not more than two of said lots shall Proviso. be sold or conveyed by said land agent to any one purchaser; provided also, that each purchaser shall be required by written